Department:
Agency :
Operating Unit:
Organization Code

QUARTERLY PHYSICAL REPORT OF OPERATION

As of September 30, 2021

Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE)
Professional Regulation Commission

Central Office

16 008 0100000

BAR no. 1

Particulars

UACS CODE

Physical Target (Budget Year)

Physical Accomplishment (Budget Year)

1st
Quarter

2nd 3rd 4th
Quarter Quarter | Quarter

Total

1st 2nd 3rd 4th

Total
Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter

Variance

Remarks

1

2

3

4 5 6

8 9 10 11 12

13

14

PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE PROGRAM

310100000000000

OO0 : Highly ethical, globally competiive, and recognized
Filinino

Outcome Indicators

1. Percentage of graduates in all certificate courses

56%

56% 56% 56%

56%

69.40% 60.85% 73.48% 67.91%

given professional certification

Output Indicators

1. Percentage of applications for licensure

100%

100% 100% 100%

100%

100% of
34,073

100% of
31,959

100% of
16,352

100% of
82,384

examinations acted upon within two (2) days from

filing

2. Percentage of test items prepared/formulated/peer

99%

99% 99% 99%

99%

99.35% 100% 100% 99.78%

reviewed by the Professional Regulatory Boards

3. Percentage of statistical data for monitoring of

100%

100% 100% 100%

100%

100% 100% 100% 100%

school performance generated within one day after

the release of examination results

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION PROGRAM

310200000000000

OO0 : Highly ethical, globally competiive, and recognized
Filipino

Outcome Indicators

1. Percentage increase in number of professionals

1%

1% 2% 2%

6%

- 1.31% 2.34% 3.65%

registered under various mutual recognition

arrangements within ASEAN and other countries

including international trade agreements where the

Philippines is a signatory

The target is variable to the number of applicants who
may be qualified for ASEAN Professionals' registration,
and in this time of pandemic, and with the restrictions
imposed, only few registration of professionals was
recorded.

This report was generated using the Unified Reporting System on 25/10/2021 16:32 ; Status : SUBMITTED

Page 1 of 3




Particulars

UACS CODE

Physical Target (Budget Year)

Physical Accomplishment (Budget Year)

1st
Quarter

2nd
Quarter

3rd
Quarter

4th
Quarter

Total

1st
Quarter

2nd
Quarter

3rd
Quarter

4th
Quarter

Total

Variance

Remarks

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

2. Percentage of cases resolved within three (3)

8%

8%

8%

8%

8%

7.3%

5.7%

4.16%

6%

The decrease in the number of case disposals during
the period can be attributed to several logistical
challenges such as but not limited to the implementation

months

of the modified enhanced community quarantine

(MECQ) and/or enhanced community quarantine (ECQ),
the suspension of hearings, lack of access to case

folders, belated receipt of pleadings filed by the parties,
and unavailability of registered return cards that confirm

receipt of PRC issuances. The decrease can also be

attributed to evident lack of manpower as lawyers and
staff perform multiple functions that heavily affects their

core functions as the number of cases filed continue to

increase on a monthly basis.

Output Indicators

1. Percentage of request for professional identification cards
(PICs) and registration certificates acted upon within the
prescribed timeframe

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100% of
6,704

100% of
6,684

100% of
8,012

100% of
21,400

2. Percentage of complaints with investigations conducted

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100% of 39

100% of 10

100% of 23

100% of 72

3. Number of institutions and establishments where
professionals are employed that are inspected and monitored

325

300

290

255

1170

With the difficulty in conducting physical inspections due
to imposed travel restrictions and quarantine protocols
in the country, all scheduled inspection and monitoring
of the various Professional Regulatory Boards were
cancelled pursuant to Memorandum No. 17 s. 2020.
The Commission is currently drafting guidelines on the
conduct of inspection and monitoring of higher
education institutions/establishments with integrated
procedure on the use of virtual platforms. While resort to
virtual inspection is an option, there are limitations
inherent in this type of inspection. For instance, air/gas
and odor emissions in factories, plants, or similar
establishments are best observed and assessed thru
physical rather than virtual inspection. To address this
and the other identified limitations of "pure’ virtual
inspection, the revised guidelines also proposes to
include a blended type of inspection (combined physical
and virtual) . Since the blended type will still involve the
physical deployment of personnel (other than the Board
Members) on the site of inspection, there are health and
safety issues that need to be carefully looked into.
These are the remaining items that are being reviewed
so that the revised inspection guidelines can be finally
issued and implemented by the PRC.

This report was generated using the Unified Reporting System on 25/10/2021 16:32 ; Status : SUBMITTED

Page 2 of 3




Physical Target (Budget Year)

Physical Accomplishment (Budget Year)

Particulars UACS CODE 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Variance Remarks
ota Total
Quarter Quarter Quarter | Quarter Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
PROFESSIONAL DATABASE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM | 310300000000000
OO0 : Highly ethical, globally competiive, and recognized
lining

Outcome Indicators
1. Percentage reduction of process cycle time of 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96% 96%

frontline services upon conversion to online

services
Output Indicators
1. Percentage increase in the number of applicants 35.72% 32.63% 34.81% 31.72% 33.72% 39.2% 39.2% 39.2% 39.2%

and professionals provided with online services

Prepare/q By:

\%ur-ﬂ»&/
GLORIA L. ASINAS

Planning Officer
2021-10-25 16:18:17 PM

This report was generated using the Unified Reporting System on 25/10/2021 16:32 ; Status : SUBMITTED

In coordination with:

J%/u «. adu—u
SE A. ABUNDO

Odirector, PMFS

2021-10-25 16:18:17 PM

Approved By:

TEOFILO S. PILANDO, JR.

Chairman

2021-10-25 16:32:08 PM

/l

Il.(, Zuu

Page 3 of 3



