QUARTERLY PHYSICAL REPORT OF OPERATION As of September 30, 2021

Department: Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE)

Agency: Professional Regulation Commission

Operating Unit: Central Office
Organization Code 16 008 0100000

Particulars	UACS CODE		Physical Accomplishment (Budget Year)										
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	Variance	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE PROGRAM	310100000000000												
OO: Highly ethical, globally competitive, and recognized Filipino													
Outcome Indicators													
Percentage of graduates in all certificate courses		56%	56%	56%	56%	56%	69.40%	60.85%	73.48%		67.91%		
given professional certification													
Output Indicators													
Percentage of applications for licensure		100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100% of 31,959	100% of 16,352	100% of 34,073		100% of 82,384		
examinations acted upon within two (2) days from													
filing													
Percentage of test items prepared/formulated/peer		99%	99%	99%	99%	99%	99.35%	100%	100%		99.78%		
reviewed by the Professional Regulatory Boards													
3. Percentage of statistical data for monitoring of		100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%		100%		
school performance generated within one day after													
the release of examination results													
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION PROGRAM	3102000000000000												
OO : Highly ethical, globally competitive, and recognized Filipino													
Outcome Indicators													
Percentage increase in number of professionals		1%	1%	2%	2%	6%	-	1.31%	2.34%		3.65%		The target is variable to the number of applicants who may be qualified for ASEAN Professionals' registration,
registered under various mutual recognition													and in this time of pandemic, and with the restrictions imposed, only few registration of professionals was
arrangements within ASEAN and other countries													recorded.
including international trade agreements where the													
Philippines is a signatory													

		Physical Target (Budget Year)					Phys	sical Accon	nplishmen	t (Budget \	'ear)		
Particulars	UACS CODE	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	Variance	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Percentage of cases resolved within three (3)		8%	8%	8%	8%	8%	7.3%	5.7%	4.16%		6%		The decrease in the number of case disposals during the period can be attributed to several logistical challenges such as but not limited to the implementation
months													of the modified enhanced community quarantine (MECQ) and/or enhanced community quarantine (ECQ),
													the suspension of hearings, lack of access to case
													folders, belated receipt of pleadings filed by the parties, and unavailability of registered return cards that confirm
													receipt of PRC issuances. The decrease can also be attributed to evident lack of manpower as lawyers and
													staff perform multiple functions that heavily affects their core functions as the number of cases filed continue to
													increase on a monthly basis.
Output Indicators													
Percentage of request for professional identification cards (PICs) and registration certificates acted upon within the prescribed timeframe		100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100% of 6,704	100% of 6,684	100% of 8,012		100% of 21,400		
Percentage of complaints with investigations conducted		100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100% of 39	100% of 10	100% of 23		100% of 72		
			,	,				,					
3. Number of institutions and establishments where professionals are employed that are inspected and monitored		325	300	290	255	1170	0	0	0		0		With the difficulty in conducting physical inspections due to imposed travel restrictions and quarantine protocols in the country, all scheduled inspection and monitoring of the various Professional Regulatory Boards were cancelled pursuant to Memorandum No. 17 s. 2020. The Commission is currently drafting guidelines on the conduct of inspection and monitoring of higher education institutions/establishments with integrated procedure on the use of virtual platforms. While resort to virtual inspection is an option, there are limitations inherent in this type of inspection. For instance, air/gas and odor emissions in factories, plants, or similar establishments are best observed and assessed thru physical rather than virtual inspection. To address this and the other identified limitations of "pure' virtual inspection, the revised guidelines also proposes to include a blended type of inspection (combined physical and virtual). Since the blended type will still involve the physical deployment of personnel (other than the Board Members) on the site of inspection, there are health and safety issues that need to be carefully looked into. These are the remaining items that are being reviewed so that the revised inspection guidelines can be finally issued and implemented by the PRC.

Particulars	UACS CODE		Phys	sical Accor	nplishment	(Budget Y	ear)						
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	Total	Variance	Remarks
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14
PROFESSIONAL DATABASE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM	310300000000000												
OO : Highly ethical, globally competitive, and recognized Filipino													
Outcome Indicators													
Percentage reduction of process cycle time of		96%	96%	96%	96%	96%	96%	96%	96%		96%		
frontline services upon conversion to online													
services													
Output Indicators													
Percentage increase in the number of applicants		35.72%	32.63%	34.81%	31.72%	33.72%	39.2%	39.2%	39.2%		39.2%		
and professionals provided with online services												·	

Prepared By:

Planning Officer

2021-10-25 16:18:17 PM

In coordination with:

irector, PMFS

2021-10-25 16:18:17 PM

Approved By:

ΓΕΟΓΙĹΟ S. PILANDO,

Chairman

2021-10-25 16:32:08 PM